O.1.H.
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2885
TO BE ANSWERED ON 04.01.2018

FEATURES OF NSAP
2885. COL. SONARAM CHOUDHARY:
Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the salient features of schemes implemented under the National Social Assistance Programme (NSAP) along with the mechanism put in place for implementation of these schemes;

(b) whether financial and physical targets of these schemes are being achieved;

(©) if so, the details thereof for the last three years and the current year, State/ UT-wise;

(d whether any concrete steps have been taken/proposed to be taken to ensure effective implementation of NSAP; and

(e) if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
(SHRI RAM KRIPAL YADAY)

(a): Under National Social Assistance Programme (NSAP) following five welfare components are being administered: a) Old Age Pension, b) Widow Pension, ¢) Disability Pension, d) Family Benefit Scheme and e¢) Annapurna Scheme.

In respect of first three schemes targeted beneficiaries are provided with monthly financial assistance ranging between Rs.200-500 as the case may be. Under National Family Benefit scheme below poverty line (BPL) households are entitled to a one-time lump-sum amount of money to the tune of Rs.20,000/- on the death of primary breadwinner aged between 18 and 59 years whereas under Annapurna scheme, 10KG of food grain per month is provided free of cost to those senior citizens which are otherwise eligible but are not receiving the old age pension.

Schemes under NSAP are Centrally Sponsored Scheme and are implemented by the State/UTs. Identification of beneficiaries, sanction and disbursement of benefit under the schemes is done by the State/UTs.


(b) & (¢): State/UT-wise funds under the schemes are released by the Government, on the basis of reports/requirement submitted. Details of financial and physical targetsachieved under these schemes during last three years and current year are at Annexure.

(d) & (e): The implementation of the schemes under NSAP is reviewed through periodic Performance Review Committee (PRC) and Nodal Officers Meetings. Schemes are also monitored by National Level Monitors (NLMs) and through Area Officers Visits.For timely monthly disbursement of pension, instructions have been issued to the State/ Union Territories for utilization of Public Financial Management System gateway for disbursement of assistance.
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Annexure referred to in reply to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2885 for reply on 04-01-2018

Details of Release, Expenditure reported and No. of Beneficiaries under the NSAP schemes under State/Uts-wise

Year : 2015-2016 Rs in lakh In numbers
Sl. No. States/UTs Release Reported No. of Beneficiaries
IGNOAPS IGNWPS IGNDPS NFBS IGNOAPS IGNWPS IGNDPS NFBS Annapurna IGNOAPS IGNWPS IGNDPS NFBS

1 Andhra Pradesh 15009.35 6828.07 801.84 1684.98 587.84 18405.46 9102.58 905.24 1684.98 325.71 662641 245485 24413 10906 54354
2 Bihar 109065.2 27488.2 3097.23 9233.7 1081.07 97146.98 18305.77 2920.65 6550 0.00 2996472 582648 51989 35859 166600
3 Cl i h 13531.17 4554.6 942.46 23175 157.01 21632.3 6203.89 1620.29 2481.06 0.00 644429 115351 31834 15000 24196
4 Goa 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1705 315 41 225 420
5 Gujarat 6833.3 2076.54 412.77 1652.38 57.35 14283.44 317.72 257 1271.12 0.00 381409 2806 5495 10695 13257
6 Haryana 3728.78 1589.31 369.67 641.79 0.00 3728.78 1589.31 369.67 641.79 0.00 198828 57149 11537 4154 0
7 Himachal Pradesh 2196.24 500 39.41 105.68 17.16 3571.13 865.35 51.04 351.7 9.51 83722 17979 563 684 2644
8 J&K 3061.847 145.6362 65.24669 134.413 28.32 2936.94 177.23 71.79 100.53 0.00 65094 1844 923 522 6546
9 Jharkhand 23292.86 12461.48 587.18 2185.86 356.5 18361.11 9441.06 534.98 1222.5 204.61 726264 268043 16028 14148 54939
10 Karnataka 20385.5 13806.54 1212.3 2829.21 0.00 27245 20715 1618 2993 0.00 892300 465363 43569 18312 0
11 Kerala 7641.06 5818.86 832.49 673.31 239.47 7641.06 5938.59 952.22 673.31 0.00 449158 209236 29935 4358 36904
12 Madhya Pradesh 49989.67 23851.9 5095.25 4762.62 0.00 45052.19 29707.9 5284.75 7250.35 0.00 1415449 467924 98678 30826 0
13 Maharashtra 21547.25 478.13 1134.89 5405.49 700.81 29605.97 1146.29 159.11 3681.91 0.00 1114453 25789 4213 34987 108000
14 Odisha 51326.76 13311.52 2936.28 6359.48 700.8 40136.11 18885.75 3151.78 4368 692.77 1418631 226852 51482 24697 64800
15 Punjab 4098.69 677.03 120.26 412.98 0.00 6597.48 1017.37 274.11 169.8 0.00 201039 15424 3250 2673 0
16 Rajasthan 16102.35 4736.86 941.39 1907.61 308.23 20292.43 3759.11 682.62 1327 0.00 799636 116138 22349 12347 47500
17 Tamilnadu 41517.93 26265.11 1954.48 2849.76 430.79 45782.96 20438.01 2169.35 1006.26 296.44 1237809 549084 62220 18445 66388
18 Telangana 10726.84 4712.01 573.07 1204.17 252.07 13153.97 3850.35 646.97 1605.56 336.1 473575 166389 17448 7794 38846
19 Uttar Pradesh 70802.98 27581.52 3085.23 11290.08 0.00 104020.2 24931.55 4388.52 17858.8 0.00 3437084 991784 74998 73075 0
20 Uttarakhand 4779.21 1384.04 219.92 742.83 0.00 5171.93 619.42 162.17 787.54 0.00 239498 26995 4669 4808 0
21 West Bengal 43209.97 19952.61 3053.41 4071.62 422.22 42307.81 28925.74 2441.43 6074.77 0.00 1423192 644590 60659 21553 65068

NE States
22 Arunachal Pradesh 154.32 0.00 0.00 42.74 7.96 154.32 0.00 0.00 42.74 0.00 7793 0 1284 1840
23 Assam 23867.15 5633.55 876.75 2194.93 164.22 22652.85 4267.44 1297.96 2184.84 0.00 707927 117564 18916 8524 25308
24 Manipur 813.88 0.00 0.00 68.9 0.00 813.88 0.00 0.00 68.9 0.00 56045 0 0 669 3320
29 Meghalaya 1803.47 332.62 49.57 201.1 23.23 2513.08 509.54 97.62 128.9 62.66 47508 6846 969 781 3580
26 Mizoram 1105.22 65.61 21.72 60.77 10.8 1105.22 65.61 21.72 60.77 10.8 23760 1192 400 236 1000
27 Nagaland 1260.21 52.02 17.41 99.19 16.87 1260.21 52.02 17.41 99.19 16.87 44517 574 363 642 2600
28 Sikkim 214.25 17.93 12.29 20.6 4.16 386.38 28.5 29.41 40.04 0.00 16418 967 663 200 960
29 Tripura 4121.5 849.02 109.25 304.1 62.08 2949.3 533.08 81.82 182 37.25 140429 17927 3209 1181 5740

Union

Territories
30 A&N Islands 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 86 0
31 Chandigarh 142.9928 34.92936 7.56432 16.48 0 74.81 100.14 3.77 0.00 0.00 3181 942 105 80 0
32 D&N Haveli 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8058 1388 142 95 0
33 Daman & Diu 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 840 470 66 24 0
34 NCT Delhi 3408.25 1319.64 234.38 467.62 0 3408.24 1319.64 234.38 467.62 0.00 119403 35589 6321 2270 0
35 Lakshadweep 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 197 85 51 9 0
36 Puducherry 530.9 362.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 530.9 362.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 17713 9785 0 283 0

GRAND TOTAL 556269.1 206888.1 28803.71 63941.89 5628.96 602922.5 213176.8 30445.78 65374.98 1992.72 20056177 5390517 648782 361148 794810


Details of Release, Expenditure reported and No. of Beneficiaries under the NSAP schemes under State/Uts-wise

Annexure referred to in reply to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2885 for reply on 04-01-2018

Year :2016-2017 Rs in lakh In numbers
Sl. No. States/UTs Release Expenditure Reported No. of Beneficiaries
IGNOAPS IGNWPS IGNDPS NFBS Annapurna IGNOAPS IGNWPS IGNDPS NFBS Annapurna IGNOAPS IGNWPS IGNDPS NFBS Annapurna

1 Andhra Pradesh 27608.19 13654.95 1357.85 3370.05 235.13 27608.19 13654.95 1357.85 3370.05 235.13 662641 245514 24413 10906 54354
2 Bihar 57777.71 9293.49 7392.07 3693.47 0.00 85414.07 16632.81 3145.09 7989.54 0.00 2996472 501267 69874 35859 166600
3 Chhattisgarh 24816.52 2674.02 1560.21 1318.5 0.00 14186.41 4658.25 1130.5 1609.89 0.00 624169 144230 32085 12801 24196
4 Goa 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1705 315 41 225 420
5 Gujarat 18390.27 232.64 0.00 0.00 0.00 7596.87 5547.84 65.36 416.14 0.00 538098 12548 6588 10695 35377
6 Haryana 8037.75 3178.62 641.7 1283.58 0.00 8037.75 3178.62 641.7 853 0.00 198828 57149 11537 4154 0
7 Himachal Pradesh 3307.54 666.66 23.21 140.9 22.88 3935.43 918.69 48.12 381.6 0.00 87332 17979 689 684 2644
8 J &K 4125.32 251.3 102.38 89.62 0.00 4440.03 269.23 100.55 143.2 0.00 130085 6777 2761 435 10220
9 Jharkhand 24348.94 10089.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 24665.81 9490.37 676.89 12753 0.00 908185 272108 17207 14148 54939
10 Karnataka 34940 24164.12 2021.24 3936.07 0.00 28080.5 17255.56 1615.54 3772.28 0.00 892302 465363 43569 18312 0
11 Kerala 6665.81 3879.24 554.99 448.87 0.00 6665.81 3879.24 554.99 0.00 239.47 449158 209236 29935 4358 36904
12 Madhya Pradesh 46018.21 19890.16 1852.59 9525.24 0.00 49119.64 35525.07 5345.03 7400 0.00 1569627 536412 99924 30826 0
13 Maharashtra 14926.87 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 28936.71 1307.22 168.29 3056.4 0.00 1123485 36604 5442 34987 108000
14 Qdisha 39539.5 18147.1 2724.64 5087.58 560.64 40179.48 | 18002.37 2679.84 4940 560.64 1386290 489404 73480 24697 64800
15 Punjab 3002.59 0.00 60.26 0.00 0.00 6673.83 1169.1 219.52 197.5 0.00 201039 15424 3250 2673 0
16 Rajasthan 16322.89 0.00 0.00 1271.74 0.00 21309 3942 766 0.00 0.00 799636 130902 25233 12347 47500
17 Tamilnadu 36015.32 11507.73 1149.91 0.00 0.00 38307.19 18573.04 2049.51 1312.2 357.34 1237809 549084 62023 18445 66388
18 Telangana 19730.94 8302.19 970.46 2408.34 0.00 13153.97 5217.34 646.97 1605.56 336.1 473575 140705 17448 7794 38846
19 Uttar Pradesh 113679.8 36775.36 2791.38 20823.15 0.00 101042.3 | 23069.84 2791.38 15705.2 0.00 4204232 991784 75280 73075 0
20 Uttarakhand 7108.8 0.00 0.00 990.45 0.00 6509.1 613.49 122.04 757.4 0.00 239498 26995 4669 4808 0
21 West Bengal 56339.24 35536 2335.9 5918.2 0.00 41466 23205 2267 5372.8 0.00 1423192 644590 62996 21553 65068

NE States

Arunachal

22 Pradesh 425.75 66.1 23.81 31.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 29290 3565 1284 346 1840
23 Assam 13352.48 2529.4 426.67 1025.42 0.00 12735.99 2453.08 916.06 1231.21 0.00 707927 137463 18916 8524 25308
24 Manipur 842.24 0 18.67 68.91 0.00 842.24 0.00 0.00 57.8 0.00 56045 8043 1007 669 3320
29 Meghalaya 1433.66 294.01 41.88 80.44 0.00 1545.29 259.6 38.37 113.13 0.00 77980 8498 969 781 3580
26 Mizoram 975.24 71.38 14.84 40.58 4.33 975.24 71.38 14.84 40.58 0.00 25251 1925 400 197 1000
27 Nagaland 1861.4 51.76 23.1 110.21 11.25 930.7 25.88 11.55 55.11 11.25 44530 3720 960 535 2600
28 Sikkim 438.1 36.01 24.58 30.8 4.15 217.12 17.54 11.92 9.89 0.00 16418 1614 817 175 960
29 Tripura 4121.5 664.74 79.5 101.35 49.66 2773.24 495.91 67.18 118 49.66 141510 17927 2144 984 5740

Union

Territories
30 A&N Islands 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 556 0 0 86 560
31 Chandigarh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2975 942 102 80 440
32 D&N Haveli 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8058 1388 142 95 358
33 Daman & Diu 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 840 470 66 24 80
34 NCT Delhi 3408.24 1348.26 234.38 467.62 0 3308.97 1308.99 227.56 454 0.00 119403 36361 6321 2270 8040
35 Lakshadweep 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 203 93 51 9 60
36 Puducherry 530.9 362.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 265.44 181.42 0.00 0.00 0.00 17713 9785 0 283 1580

Grand Total 590091.7 203667.8 26426.22 62262.4 888.04 580922.3 210923.8 27679.65 62237.78 1789.59 21396057 5726184 701623 358840 831722


Annexure referred to in reply to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2885 for reply on 04-01-2018

Details of Release, Expenditure reported and No. of Beneficiaries under the NSAP schemes under State/UT-wise

Year : 2017-18 (as on date) Rs in lakh In numbers
Sl. No. States/UTs Release Expenditure Reported No. of Beneficiaries
IGNOAP
S IGNWPS IGNDPS NFBS Annapurna IGNOAPS IGNWPS IGNDPS NFBS Annapurna IGNOAPS IGNWPS IGNDPS NFBS Annapurna
1 Andhra Pradesh 18405.46 9107.11 905.23 2246.64 0.00 9202.73 4553.58 1123.32 748.88 0.00 662641 245514 24413 10906 54354
2 Bihar 39940.31 6780.52 0.00 3693.48 0.00 | 40152.67 8139.23 3235.68 3350 0.00 2996472 501267 69874 35859 166600
3 Chhattisgarh 8553.3 2400.43 594.86 602.47 0.00 7526.94 2439.3 589.49 741.1 0.00 624169 144230 32085 12801 24196
4 Goa 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1705 315 41 225 420
5 Gujarat 7218.17 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3432.17 0.00 53.06 25.6 0.00 538098 12548 6588 10695 35377
6 Haryana 3545.26 1059.54 213.89 427.86 0.00 2868.33 857.23 173.05 300.12 0.00 198828 57149 11537 4154 0
7 Himachal Pradesh 5209.29 999.99 12.77 211.35 0.00 2150.41 362.08 21.64 103.6 0.00 87332 17979 689 684 2644
8 J &K 4243.22 248.71 85.42 89.17 0.00 1916.25 118.36 43.12 38.2 0.00 130085 6777 2761 435 10220
9 Jharkhand 7770.88 1219.75 0.00 0.00 0.00 6342.29 2640.51 202.53 109 0.00 908185 272108 17207 14148 54939
10 Karnataka 29254.46 17255.66 1615.54 3772.28 0.00 14628 8628 810.03 1521.27 0.00 892302 465363 43569 18312 0
11 Kerala 12882.75 7758.48 1109.98 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 449158 209236 29935 4358 36904
12 Madhya Pradesh 10653.35 9945.08 1144.59 2635.44 0.00 27809 18563 2801.56 3346 0.00 1569627 536412 99924 30826 0
13 Maharashtra 29385.87 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1123485 36604 5442 34987 108000
14 Odisha 40842.24 19253.04 2973.44 5087.58 0.00 | 20396.43 9251.17 1433.61 2727.8 560.64 1386290 489404 73480 24697 64800
15 Punjab 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 201039 15424 3250 2673 0
16 Rajasthan 22313.69 596.68 0.00 737.03 0.00 7508.8 1644.33 275.19 0.00 0.00 799636 130902 25233 12347 47500
17 Tamilnadu 18007.66 10180.02 1147.81 0.00 0.00 3071.27 1564.19 168.9 1056.01 0.00 1237809 549084 62023 18445 66388
18 Telangana 6576.98 3254.32 323.49 802.78 0.00 1096.16 434.78 53.91 401.39 84.03 473575 140705 17448 7794 38846
19 Uttar Pradesh 115673.9 18387.68 2791.37 15053.46 0.00 63507 7768.926 1005.58 4658.6 0.00 4204232 991784 75280 73075 0
20 Uttarakhand 6344.39 0 24.96 224.81 0.00 1986.37 117 2247 0.00 0.00 239498 26995 4669 4808 0
21 West Bengal 35263.27 16640.17 1595.76 4439.91 0.00 10736 5701 545 599.805 0.00 1423192 644590 62996 21553 65068
NE States
22 Arunachal Pradesh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 29290 3565 1284 346 1840
23 Assam 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 707927 137463 18916 8524 25308
24 Manipur 1684.48 0.00 0.00 18.66 0.00 842.24 0.00 18.67 68.81 0.00 56045 8043 1007 669 3320
29 Meghalaya 570.9 111.33 14.08 16.8 0.00 205.32 43.74 3.82 3.4 0.00 77980 8498 969 781 3580
26 Mizoram 441.66 35.69 7.42 20.29 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 25251 1925 400 197 1000
27 Nagaland 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 44530 3720 960 535 2600
28 Sikkim 438.09 36.15 24.58 2771 0.00 34.67 2.92 1.99 0.00 0.00 16418 1614 817 175 960
29 Tripura 1856.09 263.62 39.75 101.36 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 141510 17927 2144 984 5740
Union Territories
30 A&N Islands 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 556 0 0 86 560
31 Chandigarh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2975 942 102 80 440
32 D&N Haveli 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8058 1388 142 95 358
33 Daman & Diu 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 840 470 66 24 80
34 NCT Delhi 1704.12 674.13 117.19 233.81 0.00 1102.96 436.33 75.85 84.4 0.00 119403 36361 6321 2270 8040
35 Lakshadweep 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 203 93 51 9 60
36 Puducherry 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 17713 9785 0 283 1580
2139605
GRAND TOTAL 428779.8 126208.1 14742.13 40442.89 0.00 226516 73265.68 12658.47 19883.99 644.67 7 5726184 701623 358840 831722


Annexure referred to in reply to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2885 for reply on 04-01-2018

Details of Release, Expenditure reported and No. of Beneficiaries under the NSAP schemes under State/Uts-wise

Year : 2014-15 Rs in lakh In numbers
Sl. No. States/UTs Release Expenditure Reported No. of Beneficiaries
IGNOAPS IGNWPS IGNDPS NFBS Annapurna IGNOAPS IGNWPS IGNDPS NFBS Annapurna IGNOAPS IGNWPS IGNDPS NFBS Annapurna
1 /l;\:adc::ersah 21569.72 8457.5 1297.24 2086.37 436.72 25169.72 8457.5 1297.24 2086.37 436.73 857666 245607 37672 10906 54354
2 Bihar 71513.25 17650.86 3508.41 5540.22 1081.08 113302.5 26981 3380 5774.59 0.00 3406002 568755 50641 28198 0
3 Chhattisgarh 12631.05 7247.97 1056.78 2317.5 157.02 18740.9 4827.51 1294.25 1849.8 49.78 571604 138285 36325 5286 9421
4 Goa 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 54.16 2.85 1609 0 0 65 0
5 Gujarat 4949.22 4049.04 932.67 1652.37 0.00 11686.74 172.51 172.33 909.2 0.00 145214 6997 5574 4569 0
6 Haryana 3148.59 1589.31 467.31 641.79 0.00 3148.59 1589.31 467.31 641.79 0.00 121909 45108 16804 700 0
Himachal
7 Pradesh 1782.51 500.01 86.91 105.69 17.15 3164.88 759.82 21.42 396.1 3.94 82775 17979 599 684 2257
8 J &K 3047.55 231.78 93.09 80.64 0.00 4251.43 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 302 0
9 Jharkhand 10919.4 7567.32 870.06 2185.86 356.49 18487.64 9651.02 576.94 1397.9 0.00 469396 272108 17535 2560 0
10 Karnataka 20433.57 15536.13 1213.59 2829.21 0.00 26451.22 20111.51 1571 3661 0.00 895818 558653 43639 9640 0
11 Kerala 2925.75 5818.86 832.5 673.32 239.46 9160 13770 4295 0.00 67660 209236 29935 0 0
Madhya
12 Pradesh 27265.11 19503.84 4308.81 4762.62 0.00 31391.88 12308.72 3126.45 3893 0.00 1178659 485599 94969 23288 0
13 Maharashtra 19207.08 8569.96 3170.34 5405.49 700.8 28695.92 938.19 174.91 3033.79 0.00 621999 43603 6337 34987 0
14 Odisha 31453.56 14699.52 3081.96 3815.7 420.48 40213.34 18751.89 3390.11 4832.6 560.65 1418631 528570 90754 24163 64800
15 Punjab 3288.3 1173.22 180 412.98 0.00 4270.16 369.38 94.64 52.6 0.00 0 0 0 0 0
16 Rajasthan 11908.62 7750.98 1581.12 1907.61 308.22 22941.24 3943.36 718.97 1752.56 0.00 460338 118898 22681 0 47500
17 Tamilnadu 16507.83 21698.37 2402.78 2849.76 430.8 39716.69 21907.15 2293.19 1347.56 225.92 671268 585807 62561 5243 65113
18 Telangana 8299.72 3254.32 499.16 802.78 168.04 60161.51 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 612955 175530 26923 4546 38546
19 Uttar Pradesh 74507.52 18387.68 5084.31 11290.08 0.00 136148.3 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3233191 510110 107682 73075 0
20 Uttarakhand 3674.43 1767.1 400.08 742.83 0.00 7339.59 580.05 248.46 641.2 0.00 150115 15470 4249 3320 0
21 West Bengal 42381.65 23057.41 2412.49 3329.93 422.22 45801.01 28217.35 2001.74 3741.77 0.00 1886739 829105 86750 20398 65068
NE States
Arunachal
22 Pradesh 612.45 99.15 50.13 64.11 0.00 612.46 99.15 50.13 64.12 0.00 0 0 0 0 4761
23 Assam 14320.28 3822.84 526.05 1316.97 164.22 18701.17 3823.71 655.01 1315.97 394.58 707927 111494 18916 7458 25308
24 Manipur 1392.93 223.68 37.29 103.35 21.54 2181.83 156.05 56.2 103.35 0 0 0 0 0 0
29 Meghalaya 995.85 236.34 40.89 120.66 23.22 1356.63 220.33 50.99 136.34 62.66 49600 7324 1470 715 3580
26 Mizoram 590.88 64.23 20.64 36.45 6.48 590.88 64.23 20.64 36.45 6.48 25469 2310 742 0 0
27 Nagaland 1105.71 124.14 32.04 99.18 16.86 1838 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 54898 4464 1152 642 2600
28 Sikkim 395.1 44.88 27.24 30.9 6.24 510 29 6 6 4.16 20211 1123 743 0 0
29 Tripura 4316.08 552.84 89.25 182.46 37.26 4399.89 737.12 119 343.28 49.68 163151 19879 3209 1181 5740
Union
Territories
30 A&N Islands 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 13.67 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 813 0 0 0 0
31 Chandigarh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 0 0
32 D&N Haveli 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 0 0
33 Daman & Diu 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 0 0
34 NCT Delhi 2556.18 1011.21 175.8 350.73 0.00 2556.18 1011.21 175.8 350.73 0.00 119403 36361 6321 2270 0
35 Lakshadweep 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 0 0
36 Puducherry 398.16 272.13 35.01 43.71 0.00 398.16 272.13 35.01 0.00 0.00 17713 9785 0 0 0
Grand Total 418098.1 194962.6 34513.95 55781.27 5014.3 683402.1 179749.2 26292.74 38422.23 1797.43 18012733 5548160 774183 264196 389048

